consider redeemable shares classified as temporary equity as part of net tangible assets. Effective with these financial statements, the Company revised this
interpretation to include temporary equity in net tangible assets. Accordingly, effective with this filing, the Company presents all redeemable common
stock as temporary equity. Additionally, the Company in its Original Form 10-Q referred to these adjustments as a ‘revision’, however, these adjustments
should have been identified as a ‘restatement’ of the previously issued financial statements.

As a result, management has noted a reclassification adjustment related to temporary equity and permanent equity. This resulted in an adjustment to the
initial carrying value of the common stock subject to possible redemption with the offset recorded to additional paid-in capital (to the extent available),
accumulated deficit and common stock.

7

NORTHERN GENESIS ACQUISITION CORP. II
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

SEPTEMBER 30, 2021
(Unaudited)

The impact of the restatement on the Company’s financial statements is reflected in the following table:

As Previously

Reported   Adjustment   As Restated
Balance Sheet as of January 15, 2021
Common stock subject to redemption  $ 365,248,533  $ 48,751,367  $ 414,000,000
Common stock shares  $ 1,523  $ (488)  $ 1,035
Additional paid-in capital  $ 6,415,718  $ (6,415,718)  $ —
Accumulated deficit  $ (1,417,236)  $ (42,335,161)  $ (43,752,397)
Total Stockholders’ Equity (Deficit)  $ 5,000,005  $ (48,751,367)  $ (43,751,362)

Balance Sheet as of March 31, 2021
Common stock subject to possible redemption  $ 371,544,602  $ 42,455,398  $ 414,000,000
Common stock shares  $ 1,460  $ (425)  $ 1,035
Additional paid-in capital  $ 119,812  $ (119,812)  $ —
Retained Earnings (Accumulated deficit)  $ 4,878,733  $ (42,335,161)  $ (37,456,428)
Total Stockholders’ Equity (Deficit)  $ 5,000,005  $ (42,455,398)  $ (37,455,393)

Statement of Cash Flows for the Three Months Ended March 31, 2021

As
Previously
Reported   Adjustment   As Restated

Initial classification of common stock subject to possible redemption  $ 365,248,633  $ 48,751,367  $ 414,000,000
Change in value of common stock subject to possible redemption  $ 6,295,969  $ (6,295,969)  $ —

Statement of Cash Flows for the Six Months Ended June 30, 2021
Initial classification of common stock subject to possible redemption  $ 365,248,633  $ 48,751,367  $ 414,000,000
Change in value of common stock subject to possible redemption  $ 48,751,367  $ (48,751,367)  $ —

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Changes in Stockholders’ Equity (Deficit) March 31,
2021

As
Previously
Reported   Adjustment   As Restated

Sale of 41,400,000 Units, net of underwriting discounts  $ 371,629,911  $ (371,629,911)  $ —
Initial value of common stock subject to possible redemption at IPO date   (365,248,633)   365,248,633   —
Change in value of common stock subject to redemption   6,295,969   (6,295,969)   —
Accretion for common stock to redemption amount   —   (42,359,126)   (42,359,126)